

No. 22-323

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OAKBROOK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC,
WILLIAM DUANE HORTON, Tax Matters Partner,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Michelle Abrams Levin
Gregory P. Rhodes
Logan C. Abernathy
DENTONS US LLP
305 Church Street SW
Suite 800
Huntsville, AL 35801

Isabelle K. Farrar
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

David W. Foster
Counsel of Record
Armando Gomez
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
david.foster@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Introduction.....	1
I. The Circuit Split is Real, the Legal Issues are Fully Developed, and There are Costs to Deferring Resolution of the Conflict.	2
II. The Proceeds Regulation is Procedurally Invalid.	5
III. There is No Vehicle Problem.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Baker’s Farm Nature Reserve, LLC, Five Rivers Conservation Group, LLC, Tax Matters Partner v. Commissioner, No. 13758-20, Order (T.C. Nov. 17, 2022)</i>	3
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)</i>	7
<i>Excelsior Aggregates, LLC, Big Escambia Ventures, LLC, Tax Matters Partner v. Commissioner, No. 20608-19, Order (T.C. Dec. 9, 2022)</i>	3
<i>Glade Creek Partner, LLC v. Commissioner, No. 231-11251, 2022 WL 3582113 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2022)</i>	3
<i>Green Valley Investors, LLC v. Commissioner, 159 T.C. No. 5 (2022)</i>	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)</i>	6
<i>Hewitt v. Commissioner, 21 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2021)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mann Construction, Inc. v. United States, 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022)</i>	11

<i>Sells v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2021-12.....	10
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	9
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	10
<i>TOT Property Holdings, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 1 F.4th 1354 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994)	4
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Products Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Pelzer</i> , 312 U.S. 339 (1941)	4
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	9
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
26 U.S.C. § 170(h)	8
26 U.S.C. § 170(h)(2)	9
26 U.S.C. § 170(h)(5)(A)	8, 10
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

IRS Announcement 2022-28,
<https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/a-22-28.pdf>. 11

Jeffrey Bellin & Andrew Guthrie Ferguson,
*Trial by Google: Judicial Notice in the
Information Age*,
108 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1137 (2014) 8

Updating Regulations Issued Under the Fair
Labor Standards Act, 76 Fed. Reg.
18832 (Apr. 5, 2011) 7
